* CITY OF PERU COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA* PERU CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS PERU, INDIANA

Special Meeting October 28, 2024 6:00 pm

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Sturch
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - led by:
INVOCATION – Pastor Brent Wedding

ROLL CALL - Anderson, Fisher, Huber, Murphy, Sahaidachny, Stevenson, and Ulery

ORDINANCE 17-2024

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE 2025 SALARIES OF ALL ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF PERU INDIANA NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERU, INDIANA:

Section 1. That in conformity with the provisions of I.C. 36-45-7-52, the Common Council of the City of Peru, Indiana hereby establishes the annual salaries of the following elected officials of the City of Peru, Indiana, effective from January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025, payable from the General Fund of the City, as follows, to wit:

MAYOR

\$66,500 annually - \$2,557.69 bi-weekly

CLERK-TREASURER

\$65,500P annually - \$2,519.23 bi-weekly

COMMON COUNCIL

(7) Council Members @ \$7,350 annually - \$612.50 Monthly

CITY COURT JUDGE

\$14,693 annually-\$565.12 bi-weekly

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the mayor, and shall be effective as to the salaries provided herein on and after January 1, 2025

ORDINANCE 18-2024

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SALARIES AND WAGES OF THE CIVIL CITY EMPLOYEES AND APPOINTEES FOR THE YEAR 2025

Under the Acts of 1980, P.L. 212, Section 3, I.C. 36-4-7-3 (b) and (d) and Acts 1981 P.L. 309, Section 52, I.C. 36-8-3-3 (d), it is provided, "that subject to the approval of the City Legislative Body, the City Executive shall fix the compensation of each appointive officer, deputy, and other employees of the City. The Legislative Body may reduce but may not increase any compensation fixed by the Executive. When the salary of such officers or employees shall have been so fixed as herein provided, it shall be the duty of the Legislative Body to appropriate monies to pay the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERU, INDIANA:

Section 1 that the following salaries and wages as set by the City Executive for each and all such appointive officers, employees, deputies, assistants, and departmental and institutional heads, of the year beginning at 12:01 A.M., O'clock, January 1st, 2025, are hereby approved subject to any federal wage orders, regulations, or decisions.

COMMUNICATIONS:

Notice: The City of Peru is committed to making its programs accessible to individuals with disabilities. Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Peru, should contact the ADA Coordinator, Matthew Jelenek, 35 S. Broadway, Peru, IN 46970, (765) 472-2400, as soon as possible but no later than five (5) days before the scheduled event.